years of period. This significantly affects storage space needed and increases associated costs.

4.5 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis gives a perspective on overall uncertainty related to assumptions for the counterfactual (the

hypothetical reuse scenario) and provides comparative insights to the baseline scenario. Table 4 helps to

understand which assumptions and parameters have the largest effect on the results by increasing/decreasing

each of the parameters with 20%. For example, the efficiency loss due to the lack of flexibility to customize

packaging dimensions, is estimated to be 20%. In the sensitivity analysis the impact on the results will be

measured when the assumption becomes 24% or 16%. Similarly, the impact of the results will be measured when

the number of lifecycles of reusable crates is 30 or 20.

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis on parameters with a high level of uncertainty

Parameter in model
Baseline

value

Sensitivity

applied

impact on

transport (M

km)

impact on

storage (K

pallet)

impact on

CO2

emission

(Mtonne

CO2)

impact on

transport &

storage cost

(M€)

Transport & storage parameters

Efficiency Loss 20%
+20% 154 137 0.14 197

-20% -217 -137 -0.20 -274

Transport

emissions

0.062 kg

CO2/km

+20% - - 0.29 -

-20% - - -0.29 -

Thickness folded

packaging
0.07 m

+20%

-20%

37

-40

202

-202

0.03

-0.04

56

-60

Additional km

return flow

100 km

extra

+20% 10 - 0.01 13

-20% -10 - -0.01 -13

Seasonality buffer 20%
+20% 0 16 0.01 1

-20% 0 -16 -0.01 -1

Distance producer

to packer

120 km

extra

+20% 1 - 0.00 1

-20% -1 - 0.00 -1

Production parameters

Number of cycles
25

cycles

+20% -1 - -0.07 -1

-20% 1 - 0.11 1

Weight of reusable

crate
1.66 kg

+20% - - 0.09 -

-20% - - -0.09 -

CO2 footprint of

reusable crate

2.79 ton

CO2/ton

+20% - - 0.09 -

-20% - - -0.09 -

Table 4 highlights that the four most impactful transport & storage parameters are: efficiency loss, CO2 footprint

of transport, thickness of folded packaging and additional transport in the return flow. The seasonality buffer and

distance between packaging producer and packer have minor effects. For production, the three most impactful

parameters are the number of cycles that the crates can be reused, the weight of the reusable crates and the CO2

footprint of the material.

Impact Assessment of substituting corrugated cardboard with reusable packaging

22

The high sensitivity of CO2 emissions in function of transport emissions per km driven suggests that the expected

[…]

The increased cost specifically affects brand owners and retailers that require more space to absorb the same

volume of goods (Figure 13). The additional space comes from two elements. First, brand owners receive

packaged goods, which contain 20% more empty space due to the low potential to customize packaging to

product dimensions. Therefore, brand owners, receive bulkier products on stock, requiring a doubling of storage

space available. Second, to mitigate the risk for uncertainty and seasonality, a buffer equivalent to an additional

20% stock of empty crates that require additional storage space.

Impact Assessment of substituting corrugated cardboard with reusable packaging

29

5.5 Sensitivity analysis

The analysis also includes a sensitivity analysis (Table 8) to highlight the level of uncertainty in the results and

provide comparative insights to the baseline.

Table 8: Sensitivity analysis on parameters with a high level of uncertainty

Parameter in model
Baseline

value

Sensitivity

applied

impact on

transport (M

km)

impact on

storage (K

pallet)

impact on

CO2

emission

(Mtonne

CO2)

impact on

transport &

storage cost

(M€)

Transport & storage parameters

Efficiency Loss 20%
+20% 151 67 0.14 181

-20% -166 -67 -0.14 -199

Transport

emissions

0.062 kg

CO2/km

+20% - - 0.27 -

-20% - - -0.27 -

Thickness folded

plastic crate
0.07 m

+20% 6 47 0.01 9

-20% -6 -47 -0.01 -10

Additional km

return flow

100 km

extra

+20% 2 - <0.01 2

-20% -2 - <0.01 -2

Seasonality buffer 20%
+20% 0 3 0.01 0

-20% 0 -3 -0.01 0

Distance producer

to packer

120 km

extra

-20% 0 - <0.01 0

-20% 0 - <0.01 0

Production parameters

Number of cycles
25

cycles

+20% 0 - -0.02 0

-20% 0 - 0.03 0

Weight of reusable

crate
11.64 kg

+20% - - 0.02 -

-20% - - -0.02 -

CO2 footprint of

reusable crate

2.79 ton

CO2/ton

+20% - - 0.02 -

-20% - - -0.02 -

Table 8 highlights that the four most impactful transport & storage parameters are: efficiency loss, transport

emissions, thickness of folded packaging and additional transport in the return flow. The seasonality buffer and

the distance between packaging producer and packer have minor impacts. For production, the three most

impactful parameters are the number of cycles that the crates can be reused, the weight of the reusable crates

and the CO2 footprint of the reusable material.

The analysis in the previous sections indicated that reusable alternatives for furniture kits are both more